

No. 19-123

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SHARONELL FULTON, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, et al.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Third Circuit**

—◆—
**BRIEF OF GENERATION JUSTICE
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONERS**

—◆—
REBECCA MASTERSON
GENERATION JUSTICE
3900 E. Camelback Road,
Suite 300
Phoenix, AZ 85018
602.710.1135

ALAN GURA
Counsel of Record
GURA PLLC
916 Prince Street, Suite 107
Alexandria, VA 22314
703.835.9085
alan@gurapllc.com

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

June 3, 2020

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Children urgently need access to more, not fewer, foster parents and families	3
II. The Fourteenth Amendment secures children’s interests in joining and forming families for their protection, education, and well-being	9
A. The Fourteenth Amendment’s framers were concerned about state hostility to familial rights and children’s interests	12
B. The protection of children’s interests in familial relationships is within the Fourteenth Amendment’s original meaning....	19
C. The Due Process Clause bars Respondents from frustrating children’s ability to form familial relationships	27
CONCLUSION.....	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Adamson v. California</i> , 332 U.S. 46 (1947)	19
<i>Aristotle P. v. Johnson</i> , 721 F. Supp. 1002 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	29
<i>B.H. v. Johnson</i> , 715 F. Supp. 1387 (N.D. Ill. 1989)	29
<i>Barron ex rel. Tiernan v. Mayor of Baltimore</i> , 32 U.S. (7 Pet.) 243 (1833).....	18
<i>Bellotti v. Baird</i> , 443 U.S. 622 (1979)	33
<i>Braam v. State</i> , 81 P.3d 851 (Wash. 2003)	30
<i>Connor B. v. Patrick</i> , 774 F.3d 45 (1st Cir. 2014)	28
<i>Corfield v. Coryell</i> , 6 F. Cas. 546 (C.C.E.D. Pa. 1823)	21, 22, 24
<i>Coston v. Coston</i> , 25 Md. 500 (1866).....	17
<i>DeShaney v. Winnebago Cnty. Dep't of Soc. Svcs.</i> , 489 U.S. 189 (1989)	27, 28
<i>Doe ex rel. Johanns v. N.Y.C. Dep't of Soc. Servs.</i> , 670 F. Supp. 1145 (S.D.N.Y. 1987)	29
<i>Doe v. New York City Dep't of Social Services</i> , 649 F.2d 134 (2d Cir. 1981)	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Doe v. S.C. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 597 F.3d 163 (4th Cir. 2010).....	28
<i>Eisenstadt v. Baird</i> , 405 U.S. 438 (1972)	32
<i>Gutteridge v. Oklahoma</i> , 878 F.3d 1233 (10th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>H.A.L. v. Foltz</i> , 551 F.3d 1227 (11th Cir. 2008).....	29
<i>In re Gault</i> , 387 U.S. 1 (1967)	10
<i>In re Turner</i> , 24 F. Cas. 337 (C.C.D. Md. 1867).....	16, 17
<i>LaShawn A. v. Dixon</i> , 762 F. Supp. 959 (D.D.C. 1991)	29
<i>Lassiter v. Dep’t of Social Svcs.</i> , 452 U.S. 18 (1981)	32
<i>Lehman v. Lycoming Cnty. Children’s Servs. Agency</i> , 458 U.S. 502 (1982)	25
<i>Lindley v. Sullivan</i> , 889 F.2d 124 (7th Cir. 1989).....	24, 33
<i>M.D. v. Abbott</i> , 907 F.3d 237 (5th Cir. 2018).....	28, 30
<i>Malloy v. Hogan</i> , 378 U.S. 1 (1964)	19
<i>Marisol A. by Forbes v. Giuliani</i> , 929 F. Supp. 662 (S.D.N.Y. 1996)	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010)	18, 19, 22
<i>Meador v. Cabinet for Human Resources</i> , 902 F.2d 474 (6th Cir. 1990).....	28
<i>Morse v. Frederick</i> , 551 U.S. 393 (2007)	11
<i>Nicini v. Morra</i> , 212 F.3d 798 (3d Cir. 2000) (en banc)	28
<i>Norfleet v. Arkansas Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 989 F.2d 289 (8th Cir. 1993).....	28
<i>Obergefell v. Hodges</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2584 (2015)	31, 33, 34
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	25
<i>Planned Parenthood of Cent. Mo. v. Danforth</i> , 428 U.S. 52 (1976)	10
<i>Reed v. Palmer</i> , 906 F.3d 540 (7th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Reno v. Flores</i> , 507 U.S. 292 (1993)	10, 11, 12
<i>Rhode Island v. Massachusetts</i> , 37 U.S. (12 Pet.) 657 (1838).....	12
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	31, 32
<i>Saenz v. Roe</i> , 526 U.S. 489 (1999)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982)	32
<i>Skinner v. Oklahoma</i> , 316 U.S. 535 (1942)	33
<i>Smith v. District of Columbia</i> , 413 F.3d 86 (D.C. Cir. 2005)	28
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equality & Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977)	33
<i>Tamas v. Dep’t of Soc. & Health Servs.</i> , 630 F.3d 833 (9th Cir. 2010)	28
<i>The Slaughter House Cases</i> , 83 U.S. (16 Wall.) 36 (1873)	20, 23
<i>Troxel v. Granville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000)	32
<i>Youngberg v. Romeo</i> , 457 U.S. 307 (1982)	29
 CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS	
U.S. Const. art. IV, § 2	20, 21, 22
U.S. Const. amend. I	2
U.S. Const. amend. XIII	9, 13, 14, 17
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	<i>passim</i>
Md. Const. art. 24 (1864)	16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
STATUTES	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	28
Civil Rights Act of 1866, 14 Stat. 27 (April 9, 1866)	14, 18, 22, 23
Md. Code of Pub. Gen. Laws art. 6, § 33 (1860)	16
Md. Code of Pub. Gen. Laws art. 6, § 36 (1860)	15
Md. Code of Pub. Gen. Laws art. 6, § 37 (1860)	15
Md. Sess. Laws 1808, ch. 54	15
LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS	
Cong. Globe, 35th Cong., 2nd Sess., 984 (1859)	20
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 504 (1866)	14, 19, 24
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 1117 (1866)	14, 22
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 1291 (1866)	18
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 2459 (1866)	18
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 2465 (1866)	22
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 2498 (1866)	22
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 2538 (1866)	23
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess., 2765 (1866)	21
Journal of the Ohio Senate, 36th Genl. Assem- bly, 1st Sess. (1838)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
BOOKS AND OTHER LEGAL/HISTORICAL MATERIALS	
Benjamin Vaughn Abbott, <i>JUDGE AND JURY: A POPULAR EXPLANATION OF THE LEADING TOPICS IN THE LAW OF THE LAND</i> (1880)	10
Akhil Reed Amar, <i>Substance and Method in the Year 2000</i> , 28 PEPP. L. REV. 601 (2001)	20
William Blackstone, <i>COMMENTARIES ON THE LAWS OF ENGLAND</i> (3d ed. 1798)	26, 27
Edward Coke, <i>INSTITUTES OF THE LAWS OF ENGLAND</i> (1797)	26
Richard Paul Fuke, <i>Planters, Apprenticeship, and Forced Labor: The Black Family under Pressure in Post-Emancipation Maryland</i> , 62 AGRICULTURAL HISTORY 57 (1988)	15, 16, 17, 18
David Hardy, <i>Original Popular Understanding of the Fourteenth Amendment as Reflected in the Print Media of 1866-1868</i> , 30 WHITTIER L. REV. 695 (2009).....	21
Joseph S. Jackson & Lauren G. Fasig, <i>The Parentless Child's Right to a Permanent Family</i> , 46 WAKE FOREST L. REV. 1 (2011)	25, 29, 30
James Kent, <i>COMMENTARIES ON AMERICAN LAW</i> (1827)	24, 26
“Madison,” <i>The National Question: The Constitutional Amendments—National Citizenship</i> , N.Y. TIMES, Nov. 10, 1866	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
THE OXFORD HISTORY OF THE NOVEL IN ENGLISH: THE AMERICAN NOVEL TO 1870 (J. Gerald Ken- nedey & Leland S. Person, eds., 2014)	13
Harriet Beecher Stowe, UNCLE TOM’S CABIN (1852).....	13
Mark Strasser, <i>Deliberate Indifference, Profes- sional Judgment, and the Constitution: On Liberty Interests in the Child Placement Con- text</i> , 15 DUKE J. GENDER L. & POL’Y 223 (2008).....	11
Joel Tiffany, A TREATISE ON THE UNCONSTITU- TIONALITY OF AMERICAN SLAVERY (1849)	13
David R. Upham, <i>Interracial Marriage and the Original Understanding of the Privileges or Immunities Clause</i> , 42 HASTINGS CONST. L. Q. 213 (2015).....	23
Booker T. Washington, FREDERICK DOUGLASS (1907).....	13
Barbara Bennett Woodhouse, <i>Waiting for Lov- ing: The Child’s Fundamental Right to Adop- tion</i> , 34 CAP. U. L. REV. 297 (2005)	25, 26
James M. Wright, <i>The Free Negro in Maryland 1634-1860</i> , 97 STUDIES IN HISTORY, ECONOMICS AND PUBLIC LAW 130 (1921).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Rachel Berger, et al., <i>Abusive Head Trauma During a Time of Increased Unemployment: A Multicenter Analysis</i> , PEDIATRICS (Oct. 2011), https://bit.ly/3c4kscf	7
Jordan Bracidzewski & Robert Stout, <i>Substance Use Among Current and Former Foster Youth: A Systematic Review</i> , Nat'l Institutes of Health (Dec. 1, 2012), https://bit.ly/36w4uWV	6
Annie E. Casey Foundation, <i>Every Kid Needs a Family</i> (2015), https://bit.ly/3d15aGs	5
Amanda Castro, <i>Arnold Palmer pediatric doctor sees uptick in child abuse cases during COVID-19 pandemic</i> , WKMG News 6, Orlando, FL (Apr. 10, 2020), https://bit.ly/2X2aun7	8
<i>Children Missing from Care</i> , National Center for Missing and Exploited Children, https://bit.ly/2XyeMld (last visited June 2, 2020).....	4
<i>Children Missing from Care: 2019 Update</i> , National Center for Missing and Exploited Children (Nov. 13, 2019), https://bit.ly/2X2WBVU	4
Leslie Cooper & Paul Cates, <i>Too High A Price: The Case Against Restricting Gay Parenting</i> , American Civil Liberties Union Foundation (2d ed. 2006), https://www.aclu.org/files/images/asset_upload_file480_27496.pdf	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Mark Courtney, et al., <i>Midwest Evaluation of the Adult Functioning of Former Foster Youth: Outcomes at Age 26</i> , Chapin Hall, University of Chicago (2011), https://bit.ly/36xdlYy	6
Mark Courtney, et al., <i>Midwest Evaluation of the Adult Functioning of Former Foster Youth: Outcomes at Age 19</i> , Chapin Hall, University of Chicago (May 2005), https://bit.ly/3d5c0e3	6
Mark Courtney, et al., <i>Youth Who Run Away from Out-of-Home Care</i> , Chapin Hall, University of Chicago Center for Children (March 2005), https://bit.ly/3gp3fh1	5
Amy Dworsky & Mark Courtney, <i>Assessing the Impact of Extending Care beyond Age 18 on-Homelessness: Emerging Findings from the Midwest Study</i> , Chapin Hall, University of Chicago (March 2010), https://bit.ly/2LWBdLG	6
Angélica Meinhofer & Yohanis Angleró-Díaz, Natalie Goodnow, <i>The Role of Faith-Based Agencies in Child Welfare</i> , Heritage Foundation (May 22, 2018), https://herit.ag/2Xnn6Wq	8, 9
<i>Trends in Foster Care Entry Because of Parental Drug Use, 2000 to 2017</i> , JAMA PEDIATRICS (Sept. 1, 2019), https://bit.ly/3gq8m0o	6
National Council of Juvenile and Family Court Judges and National Center for Missing and Exploited Children, <i>Missing Children, State Care, and Child Sex Trafficking</i> , https://bit.ly/3emUphZ (last visited June 2, 2020).....	4

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Katherine Sell, et al., <i>The Effect of Recession on Child Well-Being</i> , Policylab, Children’s Hospital of Philadelphia (Nov. 2010), https://bit.ly/36A365U	7
<i>Severe Child Abuse Cases Continue to Rise with 3 Year Old’s Death on Easter</i> , Cook Children’s Checkup Newsroom, Cook Children’s Health Care System, Ft. Worth, TX (Apr. 15, 2020), https://bit.ly/2XtfuAt	8
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, Administration on Children, Youth and Families, Children’s Bureau, <i>The AFCARS Report</i> (Oct. 20, 2017), https://bit.ly/2Xww4zh	7
U.S. Department of Health and Human Services, Administration for Children and Families, Administration on Children, Youth and Families, Children’s Bureau, <i>The AFCARS Report</i> (Aug. 22, 2019), https://bit.ly/2TyozH1	3, 5
Fred Wulczyn, et al., <i>Understanding the Differences in How Adolescents Leave Foster Care</i> , The Center for State Child Welfare Data, (Nov. 2017), https://bit.ly/3gnl1kz	4
Jay Zargosky, et al., <i>What Happens to Child Maltreatment When Unemployment Goes Up?</i> , Conference Paper, American Academy of Pediatrics National Conference and Exhibitions (Oct. 3, 2010), San Francisco, CA	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Nicholas Zill and W. Bradford Wilcox, <i>The Adoptive Difference: New Evidence on How Adopted Children Perform in School</i> , Institute for Family Studies (Mar. 26, 2018), https://bit.ly/3c4xzda	3
